October 13, 2014

Page 2

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE:

October 13, 2014
TO:
Supervisor Marina Dimitrijevic, Chairwoman, County Board of Supervisors
FROM:
Teig Whaley-Smith, Economic Development Director, Department of Administrative Services
SUBJECT:
Request Authorization to Amend Leases for Cellular Towers at the Marcia P. Coggs Center and County Grounds-East Watertower
REQUEST
The Director of the Economic Development, Department of Administrative Services (DAS) is requesting that the County Board approve two amendments relating to Cell tower agreements.  
BACKGROUND 
At several county owned facilities throughout the county, Milwaukee County leases cell phone towers to private cell phone carriers.  Milwaukee County extended its management contract with SBA to manage the cellular phone agreements on November 1, 2012. Revenue received from these agreements are applied to the Economic Development Budget. There are two new cell phone users which require amendments to existing contracts.  The first new user is T-Mobile Central, LLC which will install equipment at the Coggs Building 1220 West Vliet Street, Milwaukee, WI. The second new user is United States Cellular Operating Company, LLC which will install equipment located at County Grounds-East Watertower 9250 Watertown Plank Road Milwaukee, WI. Accepting these amendments will provide better service for cell phone customers, including emergency calls, and add additional revenue to Milwaukee County of approximately $6,000 per year.
RECOMMENDATION 

The Director of the Economic Development recommends approval of these lease amendments.
_____________________________

Teig Whaley-Smith, Economic Development Director
Department of Administrative Services
Attachments: Copies of both Amendments
cc: 
Chris Abele, County Executive
Supervisor Patricia Jursik, Chair, Economic & Community Development Committee
Supervisor David Bowen, Vice Chair, ECD Committee


Supervisor Michael Mayo, Sr., ECD Committee


Supervisor James (Luigi) Schmitt, ECD Committee


Supervisor Willie Johnson, Jr., ECD Committee


Supervisor Steve F. Taylor, ECD Committee


Supervisor Khalif Rainey ECD Committee

Don Tyler, Director, Department of Administrative Services

Julie Esch, Director of Operations, Department of Administrative Services

Raisa Koltun, Chief of Staff, Office of the County Executive 
Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board of Supervisors


Jill Suurmeyer, Research Analyst

Shanin Brown, Committee Coordinator
